## CITY OF ASHLAND

## **RESOLUTION No. 07-17-01-2019**

**WHEREAS**, the City of Ashland, acting by and through its City Council proposes to apply for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the purpose of performing eligible community development activities that will benefit low and moderate-income residents in the City of Ashland; and

**WHEREAS**, City of Ashville, acting by and through its City Council proposes to apply for Community Development Block Grant Funds to construct street and infrastructure improvements; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it resolved by the City Council of Ashland as follows:

**THAT,** Larry J. Fetner, Mayor, is hereby authorized to execute and submit an application with appropriate assurances to the State of Alabama, Department of Economic and Community Affairs, Office of Program Management, requesting Fiscal Year 2019 Community Development Block Grant Funds in the amount of \$350,000.00 to implement a Street and Infrastructure Improvement Project; and

**THAT**, the City of Ashland agrees and hereby commits to a match of \$170,590.00 in support of this project, of which \$135,590.00 of the matching funds will be provided by the City of Ashland and \$35,000.00 of the matching funds will be provided by the Waterworks and Sewer Board of the City of Ashland.

**THAT,** Larry J. Fetner, Mayor, and his successors in office, be and is hereby designated and appointed as Financial Officer under the terms and pursuant to the provisions of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and is directed and empowered to make necessary assurances and to perform on behalf of the City of Ashland, Alabama, those acts and assume such duties as are consistent with said position.

**READ AND ADOPTED** this the **17th** day of **July 2019**.

## SIGNED FOR THE ASHLAND CITY COUNCIL:

		Larry J. Fetner
		Mayor
Attest:		
	Chelsey Wynn, City Clerk	
	City Clerk/Administrator	